© 00 3 O OBk W N

B R EERERRENENRRERERERRBEEERERE R R E =
® T & A XN R S © ® a0 Uk WD R O

80th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2019 Regular Session

A-Engrossed
House Bill 5003

Ordered by the House May 28
Including House Amendments dated May 28

Introduced and printed pursuant to House Rule 12.00. Presession filed (at the request of Oregon Department of
Administrative Services)

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject
to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor’s brief statement of the essential features of the
measure.

Approves certain new or increased fees adopted by State Department of Agriculture.
Declares emergency, effective July 1, 2019.

A BILL FOR AN ACT
Relating to state financial administration; and declaring an emergency.
Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of ORS 291.055 (1)(e), the
following new or increased fees, adopted by the State Department of Agriculture and ap-
proved by the Oregon Department of Administrative Services, are approved:

(1) Annual license fees for

retail food establishments:

Annual Gross Sales:

(@) $0-8$5,000 ....c.ceunernrerneeenceenceancennens $ 139
(b) $5,001-$50,000.......ccccceuerencrencennenn $ 139
() $50,001-$500,000........ccccceneeeneennenn $ 279
(d) $500,001-$1,000,000..........ccccc0ceee.. $ 335
(e) $1,000,001-$5,000,000................... $ 502
®  $5,000,001-$10,000,000 ................. $ 613
(g) Greater than $10,000,000........... $ 725

(2) Annual license fees for
food storage warehouses:

Annual Gross Sales:

(@) $0-85,000 ....c.ceuuernnerneeeneeenceencennens $ 111
(b)  $5,001-$50,000.......ccccceueeenrrencenncnn $ 111
(¢) $50,001-$500,000........cc0cceneeeneennenn $ 139
(d) $500,001-$1,000,000..........cccc0cnee... $ 139
(e) $1,000,001-$5,000,000................... $ 139
®  $5,000,001-$10,000,000 ................. $ 139
(g) Greater than $10,000,000........... $ 167

(3) Annual license fees for food
processing establishments:
Note: For budget, see 2019-2021 Biennial Budget

NOTE: Matter in boldfaced type in an amended section is new; matter [italic and bracketed] is existing law to be omitted.
New sections are in boldfaced type.

LC 9003



© 00 3 O O b~ W N =

[N © 0 I o O W D H O © 0w 39 & O W DD H © © 0o 9 & o B~ W N = O

(a)
(b)
(c)
(@
(e)
f)
®
4)

(a)
(b)
(c)
@
(e)
f)
®
(5)

(6)

(a)
(b)
(c)
(@
(e)
f)
®
)

(8)

9)

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)

A-Eng. HB 5003

Annual Gross Sales:

$0-$5,000 ....couviiniinniianiinicrnicsninanes $
$5,001-$50,000......ccc000unernecrenconns $
$50,001-$500,000.......ccc000ceuneennennes $
$500,001-$1,000,000..........ccccc00neeeee $
$1,000,001-$5,000,000..........cc00eeues $
$5,000,001-$10,000,000 ................. $
Greater than $10,000,000........... $
Annual license fees for

farm mixed-type facilities:
Annual Gross Sales:

$0-$5,000 ....couniiniiiniiairaicrnicsnncanes $
$5,001-$50,000......ccc0c0uneernecrannonns $
$50,001-$500,000.......ccc000ceueenneanes $
$500,001-$1,000,000..........cccc000neeeee $
$1,000,001-$5,000,000..........cc00eeees $
$5,000,001-$10,000,000 ................. $
Greater than $10,000,000........... $
Annual license fees for

domestic kitchen bakeries:....... $
Annual license fees for

dairy products plan:

Annual Gross Sales:

$0-$5,000 ....couniiniiiniianirnicrnicsnncanes $
$5,001-$50,000......ccc000unernecrannonns $
$50,001-$500,000.......ccc000ceueenennes $
$500,001-$1,000,000..........ccccc0eneeeee $
$1,000,001-$5,000,000..........cc00ueees $
$5,000,001-$10,000,000 ................. $
Greater than $10,000,000........... $
Annual license fees for

mobile milk tankers (not to
exceed $772 for entire fleet
owned by one entity):................ $
Annual license fees for

fluid milk sampler-graders........ $
Annual license fees for

fluid milk Grade A producer-
distributors:

Annual Gross Sales:

$0-$5,000 .....ccooueerririnerieenineeinnens $
$5,001-$50,000......ccc000cturerncenncanes $
$50,001-$500,000.......ccc0000nenerennnens $
$500,001-$1,000,000.........cc00000neeeee $
$1,000,001-$5,000,000..........ccc0ue... $

335
335
474
557
725
836
948

335
335
474
557
725
836
948

195

139
139
195
335
502

836

26

26

139
139
195
335
502



© 00 3 O O b~ W N =

[N © 0 I o O W D H O © 0w 39 & O W DD H © © 0o 9 & o B~ W N = O

®
()
(10)

(a)
(b)
(c)
(@
(e)
f)
®
an

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
)
(€:9)
12)

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
)
(g
(13)

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
)
(g
(14)

A-Eng. HB 5003

$5,000,001-$10,000,000 ..............
Greater than $10,000,000........

Annual license fees for
fluid milk distributors:

Annual Gross Sales:

$0-85,000 ....ccceneeneenceneencencencenens
$5,001-$50,000......cccceeuneennennnnn
$50,001-$500,000........cccc00eeneenee.
$500,001-$1,000,000...................
$1,000,001-$5,000,000................
$5,000,001-$10,000,000 ..............
Greater than $10,000,000........

Annual license fees for
fluid milk Grade A

nonprocessing distributors:

Annual Gross Sales:

$0-$5,000 ......ceovneerirneininneeinnnees
$5,001-$50,000......ccc00ceueeneencenens
$50,001-$500,000........ccccc0eenneeneee
$500,001-$1,000,000...................
$1,000,001-$5,000,000................
$5,000,001-$10,000,000 ..............
Greater than $10,000,000........

Annual license fees for
fluid milk producers:

Annual Gross Sales:

$0-$5,000 ......coovneerirneiiinneeiinnees
$5,001-$50,000......ccc00ceueencencenens
$50,001-$500,000........ccccc0eenneeneee
$500,001-$1,000,000...................
$1,000,001-$5,000,000................
$5,000,001-$10,000,000 ..............
Greater than $10,000,000........

Annual license fees for
bakeries:

Annual Gross Sales:

$0-$5,000 ......ceovneerirneiiirneeninnees
$5,001-$50,000......cccc0eeeeeencnnne
$50,001-$500,000...........ccc0eeeeeee.
$500,001-$1,000,000..................
$1,000,001-$5,000,000...............
$5,000,001-$10,000,000 .............
Greater than $10,000,000.......

Annual license fees for

bakery distributors:..............

$ 668
$ 836
$ 139
$ 139
$ 195
$ 335
$ 502
$ 668
$ 836
$ 139
$ 139
$ 195
$ 335
$ 502
$ 668
$ 836
$ 139
$ 139
$ 195
$ 335
$ 502
$ 668
$ 836
$ 251
$ 251
$ 390
$ 502
$ 836
$ 1,114
$ 1,673
e $ 111

[3]



© 00 3 O O b~ W N =

[N © 0 I o O W D H O © 0w 39 & O W DD H © © 0o 9 & o B~ W N = O

(15)

(a)
(b)
(c)
@
(e)
f)
®
a1e)

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
)
(g
a7

(a)
(b)
(c)
@
(e)
f)
®
aas)

(a)
(b)
(c)
@
(e)
f)
®
a9

A-Eng. HB 5003

Annual license fees for
domestic kitchen bakeries:
Annual Gross Sales:

$0-$5,000 ....couviiniieniianirnicrniianicanes
$5,001-$50,000......ccc000unernecreneonns
$50,001-$500,000.......ccc000eeueennennes
$500,001-$1,000,000..........cccc000neeeee
$1,000,001-$5,000,000..........cc00ueues
$5,000,001-$10,000,000 .................
Greater than $10,000,000...........
Annual license fees for
nonalcoholic beverage
manufacturing businesses:
Annual Gross Sales:

$0-$5,000 ......corerneirirneeriueisineennnne
$5,001-$50,000......cccc00ctunerncenncanes
$50,001-$500,000........cc0c00uenerennnnns
$500,001-$1,000,000.........cc00000neenee
$1,000,001-$5,000,000..........ccc0ve...
$5,000,001-$10,000,000 .................
Greater than $10,000,000...........
Annual license fees for

animal food processing
establishments:

Annual Gross Sales:

$0-$5,000 ....ceuniiniieniianirnicrniernicanes
$5,001-$50,000......ccc000unernecrenncnns
$50,001-$500,000.......ccc00uceuneenennes
$500,001-$1,000,000..........cccc00neeeee
$1,000,001-$5,000,000..........cc00ueees
$5,000,001-$10,000,000 .................
Greater than $10,000,000...........
Annual license fees for

meat seller establishments:
Annual Gross Sales:

$0-$5,000 ....couniiniiiniinnirnicrnicanicanes
$5,001-$50,000......ccc000unernencrannonns
$50,001-$500,000.......ccc000eeueennennes
$500,001-$1,000,000..........ccccc0uneeeee
$1,000,001-$5,000,000..........cc00ueees
$5,000,001-$10,000,000 .................
Greater than $10,000,000...........
Annual license fees for
slaughterhouses, custom

slaughterhouse establishments

[4]

157
157
222
335
502

836

167
167
279
390
613
725
948

222
222
279
335
502
557
725

222
222
279
335
502
557
725



A-Eng. HB 5003

and custom processors for
only poultry/rabbits:

Annual Gross Sales:

© 00 3 O O b~ W N =

[N © 0 I o O W D H O © 0w 39 & O W DD H © © 0o 9 & o B~ W N = O

(@) $0-$5,000 .....ceuviinienniennianirancrancns $ 222
(b)  $5,001-$50,000......ccccc0uvrrnecrenncnns $ 222
(¢) $50,001-$500,000........cccc0000runernnene $ 279
(d) $500,001-$1,000,000...........ccc00neeeee $ 335
(e) $1,000,001-$5,000,000................... $ 502
)  $5,000,001-$10,000,000 ............... $ 557
(g) Greater than $10,000,000......... $ 725
(20) Annual license fees for

slaughterhouses:

Annual Gross Sales:
(@) $0-8$5,000 .....ccunieniinncrnncrnconnanes $ 222
(b)  $5,001-$50,000......cccc00uvrenenernnens $ 222
(¢) $50,001-$500,000........cccc000eennennee $ 279
(d) $500,001-$1,000,000..........c.ccc00nees $ 335
(e) $1,000,001-$5,000,000................. $ 502
)  $5,000,001-$10,000,000 ............... $ 557
(g) Greater than $10,000,000......... $ 725
(21) Annual license fees for

nonslaughtering processing

establishments:

Annual Gross Sales:
(@) $0-$5,000 ......cceuverenerrnnirrnencrnnnns $ 222
(b)  $5,001-$50,000.......cc0c00uceuernncanes $ 222
(¢) $50,001-$500,000........ccc00neeernnees $ 279
(d) $500,001-$1,000,000..........c00000eee $ 335
(e) $1,000,001-$5,000,000................. $ 502
®  $5,000,001-$10,000,000 ............... $ 557
(g) Greater than $10,000,000......... $ 725
(22) Annual license fees for

custom stationary

slaughtering establishments:

Annual Gross Sales:
(@) $0-8$5,000 ....c.ceunieniiencrnnceniconnanes $ 222
(b)  $5,001-$50,000......ccc00unerenecrnnees $ 222
(¢) $50,001-$500,000........cccc000eenneunee $ 279
(d) $500,001-$1,000,000..........c.ccc00nees $ 335
(e) $1,000,001-$5,000,000................. $ 502
)  $5,000,001-$10,000,000 ............... $ 557
(g) Greater than $10,000,000......... $ 725
(23) Annual license fees for

custom mobile slaughtering

establishments:

[5]



A-Eng. HB 5003

Annual Gross Sales:

© 00 3 O O b~ W N =

[N © 0 I o O W D H O © 0w 39 & O W DD H © © 0o 9 & o B~ W N = O

(@) $0-$5,000 ....cceuvienieniiennianirancrnnens $ 222
(b)  $5,001-$50,000......ccccc0uvrrnecrenncnns $ 222
(¢) $50,001-$500,000........cccc0000runernnene $ 279
(d) $500,001-$1,000,000..........cccc00neeeee $ 335
(e) $1,000,001-$5,000,000...........c........ $ 502
)  $5,000,001-$10,000,000 ................. $ 557
(g) Greater than $10,000,000........... $ 725
(24) Annual license fees for

(a)
(b)
(c)
(@
(e)
f)
®
(25)

(a)
(b)
(c)
@
(e)
f)
®
(26)

@7

(28)

(29)

(a)
(b)
(c)
(@
(e)
(30)

custom meat processors:

Annual Gross Sales:

$0-85,000 ....ccueenrereeerenceacancnacannns
$5,001-$50,000......ccccceeeeeneencennen
$50,001-$500,000........cccceeeeeeneanens
$500,001-$1,000,000.........cccceeneeenes
$1,000,001-$5,000,000...................
$5,000,001-$10,000,000 .................
Greater than $10,000,000...........

Annual license fees for
prepackaged meat sellers:

Annual Gross Sales:

$0-85,000 ....cceeeneeieneeenncearencnacannns
$5,001-$50,000......ccccneeeeeneenennes
$50,001-$500,000.........cccceeeeneeneanens
$500,001-$1,000,000.........cccceeneeenes
$1,000,001-$5,000,000...................
$5,000,001-$10,000,000 .................
Greater than $10,000,000...........

Annual license fees

for refrigerated locker

Half-year license fees for

refrigerated locker plants.........

Annual license fees for

egg handlers.......ccccevvveievanananannns

Discrete Weighing Devices

Maximum Fees:

Scales 0-400 1bs .....cceuceuvecnnrncnnnas
Scales 401-1,160 1bs....c.cccceeveenees
Scales 1,161-7,500 1bs.....c.cccccuuueue
Scales 7,501-60,000 1bs ...............
Scales over 60,000 lbs................
Liquid-Fuel Metering Devices

for Noncorrosive Fuels

Contained at Atmospheric

222
222
279
335
502
557
725

111
167
279
335
502
557
725

103

52

26



© 00 3 O O b~ W N =

[N © 0 I o O W D H O © 0w 39 & O W DD H © © 0o 9 & o B~ W N = O

(a)

(b)

(¢

31

(a)

(b)

32)

(33)

(34)

(a)

(b)

(c)

(@

35)

(36)

37

(38)

(39)

A-Eng. HB 5003

Pressure Maximum Fees:

Meters under 20 gallons

Per Minute ....cceeeeereencencenceencennes $ 34
Meters 20-150 gallons
Per Minute ....ccceeeereenceecenceeneannes $ 169

Meters over 150 gallons

Per Minute ....ccceeeereenceencenceencennes $ 254
Special Liquid-Fuel

Measuring Equipment

Maximum Fees:

Liquified petroleum gas

meters one inch pipe

diameter or under..........ceeeeeaenns $ 254
Liquified petroleum gas

meters over one inch

pipe diameter.....c.cccceeeneencennnen. $ 254
Weigh-in-motion railroad

track scales Maximum Fee: ..... $ 1,104

Static railroad track

Continuous Weighing Systems
Maximum Fees:

Continuous weighing under

10 tons per hour .....cccceeeeeeneanenns $ 319
Continuous weighing

10-150 tons per hour ................. $ 497
Continuous weighing

151-1,000 tons per hour............. $ 993
Continuous weighing over

1,000 tons per hour.......ccccueeneen. $ 2,206

National Organic Program

certificate fee - First-time
certification....ccccceeeneencenceneennanens $ 1,000
National Organic Program

certificate fee - Renewal........... $ 750
National Organic Program

hourly inspection/travel

rate - Four-hour minimum....... $ 108
Good Agricultural Practice

(GAP)/Good Handing Practice

(GHP)/ Produce GAP Hourly
inspection/travel rate

- Four-hour Minimum............... $ 108
Global Food Safety Initiative

(GFSI) hourly inspection/

[7]



S O W N =

A-Eng. HB 5003

travel rate - Four-hour
B1100 03111101 11 WOR S $ 150
SECTION 2. This 2019 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public
peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2019 Act takes effect
July 1, 2019.

[8]



