A-Engrossed House Bill 5003

Ordered by the House May 28 Including House Amendments dated May 28

Introduced and printed pursuant to House Rule 12.00. Presession filed (at the request of Oregon Department of Administrative Services)

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure.

Approves certain new or increased fees adopted by State Department of Agriculture. Declares emergency, effective July 1, 2019.

A BILL FOR AN ACT

2 Relating to state financial administration; and declaring an emergency.

3 Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

4 <u>SECTION 1.</u> For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of ORS 291.055 (1)(e), the

5 following new or increased fees, adopted by the State Department of Agriculture and ap-

6 proved by the Oregon Department of Administrative Services, are approved:

7 (1)	Annual	license	fees	for	
-------	--------	---------	------	-----	--

1

•	(1)	immuur meense rees for	
8		retail food establishments:	
9		Annual Gross Sales:	
10	(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$ 139
11	(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$ 139
12	(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000	\$ 279
13	(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$ 335
14	(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$ 502
15	(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	\$ 613
16	(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$ 725
17	(2)	Annual license fees for	
18		food storage warehouses:	
19		Annual Gross Sales:	
20	(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$ 111
21	(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$ 111
22	(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000	\$ 139
23	(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$ 139
24	(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$ 139
25	(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	\$ 139
26	(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$ 167
27	(3)	Annual license fees for food	
28		processing establishments:	

Note: For budget, see 2019-2021 Biennial Budget

NOTE: Matter in **boldfaced** type in an amended section is new; matter [*italic and bracketed*] is existing law to be omitted. New sections are in **boldfaced** type.

1		Annual Gross Sales:	
2	(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$ 335
3	(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$ 335
4	(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000	\$ 474
5	(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$ 557
6	(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$ 725
7	(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	\$ 836
8	(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$ 948
9	(4)	Annual license fees for	
10		farm mixed-type facilities:	
11		Annual Gross Sales:	
12	(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$ 335
13	(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$ 335
14	(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000	\$ 474
15	(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$ 557
16	(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$ 725
17	(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	\$ 836
18	(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$ 948
19	(5)	Annual license fees for	
20		domestic kitchen bakeries:	\$ 195
21	(6)	Annual license fees for	
22		dairy products plan:	
23		Annual Gross Sales:	
24	(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$ 139
25	(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$ 139
26	(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000	\$ 195
27	(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$ 335
28	(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$ 502
29	(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	\$ 668
30	(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$ 836
31	(7)	Annual license fees for	
32		mobile milk tankers (not to	
33		exceed \$772 for entire fleet	
34		owned by one entity):	\$ 26
35	(8)	Annual license fees for	
36		fluid milk sampler-graders:	\$ 26
37	(9)	Annual license fees for	
38		fluid milk Grade A producer-	
39		distributors:	
40		Annual Gross Sales:	
41	(a)	\$0-\$5,000	139
42	(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	139
43	(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000	195
44	(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	335
45	(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$ 502

A-Eng. HB 5003

1	(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	\$	668
2	(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000		836
3	(1 0)	Annual license fees for	Ŷ	
4	()	fluid milk distributors:		
5		Annual Gross Sales:		
6	(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$	139
7	(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$	139
8	(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000		195
9	(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000		335
10	(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000		502
11	(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000		668
12	(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000		836
13	(11)	Annual license fees for		
14		fluid milk Grade A		
15		nonprocessing distributors:		
16		Annual Gross Sales:		
17	(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$	139
18	(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$	139
19	(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000	\$	195
20	(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$	335
21	(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$	502
22	(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	\$	668
23	(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$	836
24	(12)	Annual license fees for		
25		fluid milk producers:		
26		Annual Gross Sales:		
27	(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$	139
28	(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$	139
29	(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000	\$	195
30	(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$	335
31	(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$	502
32	(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	\$	668
33	(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$	836
34	(13)	Annual license fees for		
35		bakeries:		
36		Annual Gross Sales:		
37	(a)	\$0-\$5,000		251
38	(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000		251
39	(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000		390
40	(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000		502
41	(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000		836
42	(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000		1,114
43	(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$	1,673
44	(14)	Annual license fees for		
45		bakery distributors:	\$	111

1	(15)	Annual license fees for	
2		domestic kitchen bakeries:	
3		Annual Gross Sales:	
4	(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$ 157
5	(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$ 157
6	(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000	\$ 222
7	(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$ 335
8	(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$ 502
9	(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	\$ 668
10	(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$ 836
11	(16)	Annual license fees for	
12		nonalcoholic beverage	
13		manufacturing businesses:	
14		Annual Gross Sales:	
15	(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$ 167
16	(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$ 167
17	(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000	\$ 279
18	(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$ 39 0
19	(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$ 613
20	(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	\$ 725
21	(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$ 948
22	(17)	Annual license fees for	
23		animal food processing	
24		establishments:	
25		Annual Gross Sales:	
26	(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$ 222
27	(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$ 222
28	(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000	\$ 279
29	(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$ 335
30	(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$ 502
31	(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	\$ 557
32	(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$ 725
33	(18)	Annual license fees for	
34		meat seller establishments:	
35		Annual Gross Sales:	
36	(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$ 222
37	(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$ 222
38	(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000	\$ 279
39	(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$ 335
40	(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$ 502
41	(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	557
42	(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$ 725
43	(19)	Annual license fees for	
44		slaughterhouses, custom	
45		slaughterhouse establishments	

1		and custom processors for		
2		only poultry/rabbits:		
3		Annual Gross Sales:		
4	(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$	222
5	(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$	222
6	(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000	\$	279
7	(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$	335
8	(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$	502
9	(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	\$	557
10	(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$	725
11	(20)	Annual license fees for		
12		slaughterhouses:		
13		Annual Gross Sales:		
14	(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$	222
15	(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$	222
16	(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000	\$	279
17	(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$	335
18	(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$	502
19	(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000		557
20	(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$	725
21	(21)	Annual license fees for		
22		nonslaughtering processing		
23		establishments:		
24		Annual Gross Sales:		
25	(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$	222
26	(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$	222
27	(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000		279
28	(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$	335
29	(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000		502
30	(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000		557
31	(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$	725
32	(22)			
33		custom stationary slaughtering establishments:		
34 35		Annual Gross Sales:		
36	(a)	\$0-\$5,000	¢	222
30 37	(a) (b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	•	222
38	(b) (c)	\$50,001-\$500,000		279
39	(c) (d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	•	335
39 40	(u) (e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000		502
40 41	(e) (f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000		557
41	(I) (g)	Greater than \$10,000,000		725
42 43	(g) (23)		Ψ	.20
45 44		custom mobile slaughtering		
44 45		establishments:		
-10		Cotabilistinents.		

1		Annual Gross Sales:	
2	(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$ 222
3	(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$ 222
4	(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000	\$ 279
5	(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$ 335
6	(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$ 502
7	(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	\$ 557
8	(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$ 725
9	(24)	Annual license fees for	
10		custom meat processors:	
11		Annual Gross Sales:	
12	(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$ 222
13	(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$ 222
14	(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000	\$ 279
15	(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$ 335
16	(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$ 502
17	(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	\$ 557
18	(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$ 725
19	(25)	Annual license fees for	
20		prepackaged meat sellers:	
21		Annual Gross Sales:	
22	(a)	\$0-\$5,000	\$ 111
23	(b)	\$5,001-\$50,000	\$ 167
24	(c)	\$50,001-\$500,000	\$ 279
25	(d)	\$500,001-\$1,000,000	\$ 335
26	(e)	\$1,000,001-\$5,000,000	\$ 502
27	(f)	\$5,000,001-\$10,000,000	\$ 557
28	(g)	Greater than \$10,000,000	\$ 725
29	(26)	Annual license fees	
30		for refrigerated locker	
31		plants	\$ 103
32	(27)	Half-year license fees for	
33		refrigerated locker plants	\$ 52
34	(28)	Annual license fees for	
35		egg handlers	\$ 26
36	(29)	Discrete Weighing Devices	
37		Maximum Fees:	
38	(a)	Scales 0-400 lbs	\$ 41
39	(b)	Scales 401-1,160 lbs	\$ 84
40	(c)	Scales 1,161-7,500 lbs	\$ 168
41	(d)	Scales 7,501-60,000 lbs	\$ 254
42	(e)	Scales over 60,000 lbs	\$ 254
43	(30)	Liquid-Fuel Metering Devices	
44		for Noncorrosive Fuels	
45		Contained at Atmospheric	

1		Pressure Maximum Fees:	
2	(a)	Meters under 20 gallons	
3		per minute	\$ 34
4	(b)	Meters 20-150 gallons	
5		per minute	\$ 169
6	(c)	Meters over 150 gallons	
7		per minute	\$ 254
8	(31)	Special Liquid-Fuel	
9		Measuring Equipment	
10		Maximum Fees:	
11	(a)	Liquified petroleum gas	
12		meters one inch pipe	
13		diameter or under	\$ 254
14	(b)	Liquified petroleum gas	
15		meters over one inch	
16		pipe diameter	\$ 254
17	(32)	Weigh-in-motion railroad	
18		track scales Maximum Fee:	\$ 1,104
19	(33)	Static railroad track	
20		scales Maximium Fee:	\$ 1,104
21	(34)	Continuous Weighing Systems	
22		Maximum Fees:	
23	(a)	Continuous weighing under	
24		10 tons per hour	\$ 319
25	(b)	Continuous weighing	
26		10-150 tons per hour	\$ 497
27	(c)	Continuous weighing	
28		151-1,000 tons per hour	\$ 993
29	(d)	Continuous weighing over	
30		1,000 tons per hour	\$ 2,206
31	(35)	National Organic Program	
32		certificate fee - First-time	
33		certification	\$ 1,000
34	(36)	National Organic Program	
35		certificate fee - Renewal	\$ 750
36	(37)	National Organic Program	
37		hourly inspection/travel	
38		rate - Four-hour minimum	\$ 108
39	(38)	Good Agricultural Practice	
40		(GAP)/Good Handing Practice	
41		(GHP)/ Produce GAP Hourly	
42		inspection/travel rate	
43		- Four-hour Minimum	\$ 108
44	(39)	Global Food Safety Initiative	
45		(GFSI) hourly inspection/	

1	travel rate - Four-hour
2	minimum \$ 150
3	SECTION 2. This 2019 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public
4	peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2019 Act takes effect
5	July 1, 2019.
6	